CITY OF NEWARK
40 'W. Main St.
Newark, OH 43055,

Plaintiff,
v,

STEPHEN TROUT
5920 Donn Rd.
Newark, OH 43055,

and

PATRICIA TROUT
5920 Donn Rd.
Newark, OH 43055

Defendant.

IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT 70
LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

CASE NO. \a Qm a%

JUDGE

COMPLAINT

COUNT ONE

* 1. Plaintiff, City of Newark (hereinafter “Plaintiff”), is a municipal corporation organized
and operating pursuant to Article XVIII, Section 3, of the Constitution of the State of

Ohio and to a Charter duly adopted by its citizens. Plaintiff has duly authorized the Ohio
Attorney General’s Office to act as its agent in this matter.

. Defendants, Stephen Trout and Patricia Trout (hereinafter “Defendants™), are residents of
Licking County, Ohio.

. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Defendants were the title owners of record of the
real property located at 259 Elmwood Avenue, Newark, Ohio 43055 (Parcel No. 54-
279588-00.000), together with all improvements situated thereon (hereinafter referred to
as “the property”).

. Plaintiff issued a Notice of Violation to Defendants on July 20, 2010, for a violation of
the Newark Property Maintenance Code, ordering Defendants to bring the property into
compliance. See Exhibit A.




h

10.
I1.
12.
13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

_ Defendants failed to comply with the order of July 10, 2010.

Plaintiff issued a second Notice of Viblation to Defendahts on Nb{'ember 18, 2011, for
violations of the Newark Property Maintenance Code, ordering Defendants to bring the
property into compliance. See Exhibit B.

Defendant failéd to comply with the order of November 18, 2011.

Plaintiff issued a Notice of Non—Corripliance to Defendants on December 30, 2011,
ordering Defendants to bring the property into compliance. See Exhibit C.

Plamtiff issued a second Notice of Non-Compliance to Defendants on January 27, 2012.
See Exhibit D.

Plaintiff issued a third Notice of Non-Compliance to Defendants on February 3, 2012.
See Exhibit E.

Plaintiff issued a fourth Notice of Non-Compliance to Defendants on February 28, 2012.
See Exhibit F.

On March 15, 2012, the property was declared to be in violation of the Ohio Fire Code.
See Exhibit G.

Defendants made no efforts to remedy the housing violations, so Plaintiff contracted for
the demolition of the property.

Commencing on or about August 21, 2012, Plaintiff through its private, independent
demolition contractor demolished the structure located at the property.

Plaintiff paid its independent contractors Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Two
Dollars and 00 Cents (§7,752.00) for the aforesaid demolition work performed at the

property.

On November 6, 2012, Plaintiff issued an Invoice to Defendants for the costs associated
with demolition. See Exhibit H.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 715.261, Defendant owes to Plaintiff the amount
of Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and 00 Cents (37,752.00), together
with interest from August 21, 2012, and Defendants have failed or refused to pay said
amount. '

COUNT TWO

Plaintiff incorporates herein, by reference, each and every allegation contained in -
Paragraphs 1-17.




19. As a direct result of Plaintiff’ s expenditure of funds for the total cost of demolition at the
property, Defendants have been unjustly enriched at the expense of Plaintiff, the City of
Newark, in the amounts listed in Count 1.

20. This lawsuit is an attempt to collect a debt. Any and all information obtained w;ll
be used for that purpose. -

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants, Stephen Trout and
Patricia Trout, joinily and severally, for the total amount of Seven Thousand Seven Hundred
Fifty-Two Dollars and 00 Cents ($7,752.00), together with interest from August 21, 2012,
and the costs of this action, and such other relief as this Court may deem appropriate.

Réspectfuliy submitted,

(#qudﬁwm

OUGILAS E. SASSEN (0034662)
JAMIE A, FARMER (008016(0)
Newark Law Director
40 W. Main Street
Newark, OH 43055
Phone: 740.670.7880
Attorneys for Plaintiff

MICHAEL DEWINE
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

/M/ A ﬂ@%%w

BER WOSTTON HER/TLEIN (0083858)
WALTER J. MCNAM (0074570}
Assistant Attorneys General
30 E. Broad Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: 614.752.6733
Attormneys for Plaintiff
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Saltty Diecles

e Telelnhone: (16107713
DErpARTMENT OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE:
Serviee To The People
Tolephoner {TH1-670-7385
Stephen Trout , July 20, 2010
5920 Donn Rd
Mewark, OH 43055
fe: 259 Elmwood Ave.

Notice of Viclation

Dear Mr: Traut:

The: Division raf Pmpemj Malntenance refeived @ complaint regarding the high grass-an your property.
inspEctnh was performed on ‘?flgflﬂ The | kyaﬁi of the property you'own @t 255 Eimwaad foa,
Ein ﬁ?ﬂi tom ofthe Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4, high grass and weeds. The: ;:tmpestv
irtenanca code reqlires that prass/weeds shall not exceed 107, Corrective actian must be'takan
s ofthe date of this-notice, A' compliance mspectaan will be. comnieted feliowmg the
deadline. Failure to wmpiy will result in the Issuance af a citation and a pemity of $150.00. 1
compliance | s riot met in.a timiely manner the Clty may t take comrective action nd the cost thereof will
hedssessed to vou, Efyau have any questz:ms pleass contact Praperty Maintenance gt 740.670.7585,

Segéi“&é :

a'
&

Rﬂgzgo iz i’d

Director of Publiic Safety
City.of Newark.

Cr: TOAG Mortgage

S Wt Muin SliEo Myewnrk. Ol 4305

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
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- RuperStolhid
safety Dievetor
Tetephone: (FIH 670-77 15 -

1oh 1ichuld
. W (M
Telephone: CHOTRIRITALD

DieparTMENT OF PROPERTY MIAINTENANCE
Service Ta The People
Telephone: (740) 670-7583

Motice of Violation November 18, 2011
Stephen &:Patricia Trout

5920 Donn Rd

Newark; OH 43055

Re: 259 Elmwood Ave
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Trout:

The Division of Property Maintenance received a complaint regarding the property that you own at 259
Elmwoot Ave. An inspection was performed an 11/17/11. Pleage see the enclosed inspection report far
the documented Property Maintengncg Code'violations.

A compliance inspection will follow the specified deadlines, Fallure to corrett the viokitions may resultin
a citation and penally applicable to the offense.  If you have any questions regarding this notice of-
violation please contact Property Maintenance at 740.570.7585.

flegards,

Will Hansen, Ingpettor
Code Enfarcement Beputy Code Administrater
City of Newark, Ohio

HY Wt Muiie St MNewgrk, Ohig 43053

“PLAINTIFE'S
EXHIBIT
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- Bop DIEBOLD
- Maydr

KIMBERLY BURTON:
Department of Develsi}ment , DoD Dirctor
40 West Main Steeet, Suite 407, Newark, Ohio 43055 % (?;IO} B70-7530 + fax {740) 349- Eaﬁi)? _

Inspection Report
Date: Movember 17, 2011

Property Owner: __ Stephen & Patricia Trout
' 5920 Donn Road
Newark, OH 430585
Prepeﬁy Address: __ 259 Elmwood Avernue
Newark, OH 43055

Inspector: Will Hansen

E AR ER IR AR NS AN A S AR N AR RN AN ARG AR AN AR R AN EH UGB AR B RN AN I RN AU R R FUR U

259 Eimwood Avente is a vacant two-story single-fal 7
inspected on the report that the building is in violation-of t
Code.

fesidential structure, Itwas
& Property Maintenance

The complaint was confirmed, and the code viclations are so noted:

Exterior

[ PMC 30413 Every window shall be ke;}t it good repair. Multiple window on
the struchure are broken, Corrective sction must be taken to replace the
bmken windows by December 29, 2&11

areas of wc:ad tr;m on the wmdaws d{mrs so:fﬁt and fasr;:a have pam’c peefmg,
a:hippmg and flaking, Ecsrracﬁve action must be faken to protect the wood
surfaces front the elements and decay- by painting or other protective
covering or freatment by May 1, 2012,

(1 PWC 304.10 Every gxieror stairway, deck, porch and balcony, and afl
appzfﬁenan'ces attached therslo, shall be maintained in good repair. The front
porch is in disrepair. Corrective action must be taken to repair the front
gorch and protect the surface from the elements and decay by May 1,
2012.

FMC s the Cify of Newark Propery Mainlecancs Code. edoptad inio iaw by Gify Ordimapns 0617 AN oidevs ara iegally
binding ed faduter i comply iy result it fined ard oiminal charges.




BOB DIEROLD
Mior

KIMBERLY BURTON:
De par‘crr;ent of Deveiogment o DO Direcfor
46 West Main Streed, Suite 407, Newark, Ohio 234055 ¢ (P40} 6707530 % fax {740) 5496697

irsterior

[0 PMC 307.1 The interior of every structire sha!i be free from any acc:amu!at:m of
rubbish orgarbage. There is an accumulation of garbage and rubbish inside the
sthucture. Corrective action must be faken to remove the garbage and
rubbish by Pecember 28, 2011,

P 5 1he qu; oF Maveark Frogerty Mmnienanos Cods, aﬁx{:;a:ef* migiaw by Oy Ovtinance C8-77 A8 orosrs as logsly:
fising wed falten Io comply I3y resE in fnes and orimina! i:‘ﬁﬂ!gi*&




Hi) et "Iii
- Mayor
Telephone: (731 67057312

Roger Stelfaed
Bafay Wdrector.
Teleplione: {7207 670-7713

DerarrMent or ProrerTY MAINTENANCE
Bervice To The People
Telephone: (7407 670-7585

Motice of Non Compliance Decerbier 30, 2011
Stephen & Patricia Trout

5920 Dorin Rd

Hewark, OH 43055

Re: 254 Elmwoiod Ave
Dear Mr. & Mrs: Traut:

The: Bivision of Property Maintenance performed an inspection on 12/29/11 to determing compliance
with the previous notice of vialation dated 11/18/11 regarding the windows on the structure and the
trash inside the structure. The vinlations still exist, Failurs to comply has resulted In a éitation and
penalty-of $150.00. Please see encloded invoice. '

prs will be re-inspected on Jsnoary 26,2012;

The following Property Maintenance Code viols

FMC 304,.13 Every window shall be kepr in gmﬁ repair. Mu!ﬂpEe wintpws orni the steucture are broken,
Carrecttve action must be taken to replate the broken windows,

PMC 307.1 The mtermr of eue.ry structure sholl be free from eny ‘accurnlgtion of rubbish or garbage.
There is an accumulation of garbage and rubkish inside the structure. Corrective actioh must be taken
to remove the garbage and rubbish.

Failure to correct the viotations may result in a second citation and penaity of 5250.00. if you have any
guestions regarding this notice of violation please contact Property Maintenance at 740.670.7585,

Regards, | fé?—w
e

loe Paul
Property Mammnarce Corls Dﬁ? rial
City of Newmrk, Chie

40 West Main Sirecl Mok, Uim‘a A3
PLAINTIFF'S
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NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411 - ' Fer’ﬁfﬁ‘ce"ijjﬁeﬂhiy '
NEWARK, (H 43055 ;

Date Rec'd |mitials

i N _ payment with form

stephen Trout = _ [

5920 Donn Rd: : ’ — —-

Newark, OH 43055 o Meney arder or Cashigr
' Check Gndy

Invoice # _lrwaiﬂé;_[ﬁiate e Date

1208 12/30/2011 |  1/30/2012

Description O Raste T Amoup

LS00 150,00
Postage Relmbursemant 603 803

Total Dus $156.03




Williim Spurgesn
. Safety [ _
Telephone: {74%?}. T

Jelf Hall
Mager .
Telephone: (741} 6707512

DEPARTMENT OF PRGPERTY fom ENANCE.
Bervieg: T - Py

Telephone: (-?4{?):.6?0«?3_3_3

Notice of Non Compliance January 27, 2012
Stephen & Pabricia Trout

5920 Doon 8d

Mewark, OH 43055

Ré: 259 Elimwoud Ave
Dear Mr: & Mrs. Trout:

The Divition of ?ra;:;erty Mamtenaﬁﬁe performed an. aﬁspéa’tmn on 1/25{12 to determine compliance
with the previous natices of violation regard%ng fhe windows-on the structure and the trash inside the
structure. ‘The violations stil} emﬁt in addidon upon inspection tha réar door of the structure was
documented to be unserzured Fatlure torcomply with this Division's previous noticas: ﬂfvtalatmn has
restlted in 4 citationand peﬂaiw of SES{} 50, Please see enclosed invoice. Tha halance on the sccount
for this property {8 5412.22.

The follawing ?rapeﬁyzfﬂéintenanceCué’e violationswill bere-inspécie‘d. on Fehmarg 27, 2012

Cﬂsrmctmg a::tmn musi: ha takan to repiace the bm&en wmdnws

PIVIC 307.1 The interior.of every structure sholl be free from any accumulation of rubbish ar garrbage,
There is an accumulation of garbage and rubblsh inside thi structure. Corrective action must be taken
te rampie the garbage and rubbish.

PMIC 301.3 AN vacont structures shall be maintoined in @ dlean, safe, secure ond sanjtdry condition, The
rmany doors nper and provide access to the interior, which is filled with garbage and rubbish. Corrective
action must be taken IVIMEDIATELY to secure the structurs,

A0 Wesl Slain Soeet Moy 43053

EXHIBIT
v




Fallure to correct the viglations will result in'a third citation and penalty of $500.00. Ifyou have-any
questipgs regarding this notice of violation please contact Property Maintenance at 740.670.7585.

Regards, J P 4

loe Paul
Property Mainténance Code Official
City of Newark, Ohig




MNEWAHRK CITY PROPERTY MMNTEM;&&CE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411 ' - |For Qf-’ﬁz_;é Use Only

NEWARK, OH 43055 _ —
Date Rec'd | Initials -

- : R : : Paymﬁntwrth ftjrm
Stephen Trout 3 ' S '

5920 Donn Rd

Nowark OH 43655 | Money order.of Cashier

Chack Only

lnvoice # | Invoice Date- Due Date

1234 1;2?,1 017 2/27/2012

" Deseription ' Rate : Armourt,

23000 230401

Postage Reimbursement 819 6.19

W,
*—u«

; ' Total Due $256.19

t.
“'-—\._.._.‘\!n_ -

”a_i} 1




Jeff Pl i "I"‘m"““““

o Ny : bi
Tokephone (AN 6TET312 Teleph i ?fa-:? K
DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Service To The People
Telephone: (740)670-7585
Motice of Non Compliance _ Febriary 3, 2012
stephen & Patricia Trout '
5920 Donn Bd
Newark, OH 43055
Re: 258 Elrwood Ave:

Dear Mr. & Mis, Trout;

.. The Division of Property Maintenance performed an inspection on 2/03/12 1o detesmine compliance
with the previous notices of violation, Thie vitiations still exist. Faflure 1o comply with this Division's
previous notices of vialation has resulted in a third Gtation and penaity of $500.00. Please see enclosed
invbice. The balance on the account Tor this progerty is $818.41.

The following Pro pemf Main_te-nance Code violations will be re—iﬂsper:_t'_e;i on February 27, 2012
PMC 304,13 Fvery window shofl be keptin gaod repair. Multiple windows on the structure are brokeén.

Corrective action musst be takeh to replace the broken windows.

PWIC 3871 The interior of every structure shaﬁ e frez from any dgctufnulation of rubbish or gorbage.
There is.an accurnulation of garbage and rubbish inside the structure, Corrective action must be takers
to'rernove the garbage and rubbish,

EMAC 303 .3 Al vacaat structures shall be maintoined in g clean, safe, secura ond sanftory condition, The
many dodrsopen and provide aceess to the interior, which is filled with garbage end rubbish. Corrective
action must be taken IMMEDIATELY to secure the structure.,

Mewark, Uiy

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
E

B Wews Shain Shrect




Failure to correct the violations will 'a;e_:sﬁ_it in 2 fourth citation and penalty of S500.00, W you have any
questions regarding this notiee of vidlation please contact Property Maintenance at 740.670.7585.

Regards,

i C—

Wil Hansén

Code Enforcemenit Deputy Code Administrator
City of Newa rﬁé?; Ofiia




NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W IMAIN STREET, SUITE 411
NEWARK, OH 43055

Stephen Trout
5920 Conn Rd
Newark, OH 43055

Far--Ofﬁcg-Uﬁe Daly.

fiate Rec’d |Initials

payment with form
& .
Manéy ordef or Cashier
Chieck Only

invoice#

Invoice Data Due Date

1245

2/3/2012 a/s5/2012

- Deseription

Rate i Amoynt

.Eita_t.ii_}ri Fee
Postage Reimbursement

500007 S04
6l 414

Total Due $506.19




Jeft Hall Willium Spurgeorn
" Sty [

Teleplione: {740 670-9713

Velephiome: ¢ 500 6TRIAED

DrparTMENT OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Service T The People
. Telepbome: (74067073 LS

Netice of Non Compliance _ February 28, 2017
Stephen £ Patricia Trout

5820 Donn Rd.

Newark, OH 43055

Re: 258 Etmwood Ave
Dear Mr.& Mrs. Trout:

The Diviston of Property Maintepance parformed an inspectign on 2/28/12 to determine compliance
with the previous ‘notices gfwalatmn rﬂgardmﬁ the structure being urisecured, ﬂmihpie windows
hmken, and rubbish on the property. The violations stiff exist, Fallure to'comply with this Division's:
previous notices of viotation has rgzsui!;&_d in & fourih citation and penalty of $500.00, Please see
enclgsed invgice. The b&lance o the accaunt for this property Is 51424.81.

The foliowing Property Maiptengnce Cotle violationswill be re-inspected on March 13, 2012;

PRC 308:13 Every window shall be keptin good repair. Multiple windows on the structure are broken.
Corrective action must be taken to replace the broken windows:

PIVIC 307.1 Tha interior of every structure shall be free from any agﬁumufﬁtfon of rubbish or garbage..
There is an accumulation of garbage and rubbish inside the structure. Corrective action must be taken
ta remnove the garbage and rubbish,

Failure to correct the vielations will resulf in a subsequent citation and penalty of $500.00: If you have
any questions regarding this notice of vinkition please contact Property Meintenante gt 740.670.7585.

Ragards,
.f,;;f 7
FEF T T
ff/*"”_—f?{'{‘
will Hansen, Inspeclor
Code Enforcement Deputy Code Administrator
City of Mewark, Chio

A West Mdin Sl Movegh, Clue 13033

PLAINTIFF'S
" EXHIBIT
F




NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411 [For Office Use Ghly
NEWARK, OH 43055 e 1S

Date Rec'd |mitials

Fayment with form

Stephen Trout B R - - : ' ' 4

5920 Donn Rd _ A — e
Mewark, OH 43055 3 - ranay order or Cashier
| 3 Check Only

Invoice # | Invoice Date Dug Date

1256 2/28/2012 |  3/28/2012

Daseription Rate Amount

Citation Fee 56000 o 500:00
‘ : g4l 6.40

F’nsfag& Reirmbursement

Total Due $506.40




City of Newark
| DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

DIVISION OF FIRE AND EMS

JACK D, STICKRADT JIR., CHIEF
‘SERVICE TQ THE PEQOPLE
Fire Prevention Bureau

Newark Fire Department
Fire Prevention Burean
G.Coffman

To Whom Tt May Concern:

Let this serve as notification that your vacant, abandoned, and unsecured property
at Q5P Flucypocacs A5/, isinviolation of the Ohio Fire Code. The Newark
Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau will be marking this structure due to unsafe .
conditions found. You are also ordered to remove all combustible / flammable waste and
rubbish and materials from the building. Additionally you are ordered to secure all
exterior openings from unauthorized persons.

' Questions regarding can be directed to the Fire Prevention Bureau of the Newark
Fire Depariment to schedule any meetings regarding this order. Unauthorized removal of
this marking can be a citable offense.

This order written on: 7 "/; ~ 203 Q,LL/C//
Inspector G.Coffman, Fire Prevention Bureau

1140 Hollander Street

Newarlk, Ohio

740-6707654

740-6706750

et

File

Fire Chief

Safety Director
Property Maintenance

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
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JefFHall.
Muvor
Telephone: (7407 pT-7312

X‘f iis,.\m Spurgeon
: 4 I‘}ismmr‘
'?::;ﬁ'piamm. (740 677713

CITY OF NEWARK
40 W Majn Street
Newark, 011 43055

Movember 6, 7012
Stephin Trout,
5870 E}E}ﬂn Rﬂad
Mewark; OH 43055

Re: 259 fimwood Avenue

v, Trout:.

An ordler.of demolition was issued for the above referenced structure that you own, and you did fall to
coniply with said order. Therefore pursuant to Section 110:4 of the City of Newark Property
Maintenance Code, the costofthe demolition and reroval are being charged o you, Please sep
attached involce:

Payrrient is due in full within seven {7) days from the date of this notice. Plsase remit all paymients to:

ity of Newark-

Degartmem of Property Mamtename
AW Wain Streat:

Mewark, OH 43055 -

With fegards,

/
(I

William Hansen

Code Fpforcement Deputy Cade Administrator

ity of Newark
A0 et pdial Streer _ Fewrk, e 43055
PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT




NEWARK CITY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

40 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 411
NEWARK, OH:43055 '

{Stephen Trout
5920 Bann Rd
Newark, OH.43055

For Office Use Only

Date Rec'd | Initials

aymentwith form

| fMoney order or Cashier
Chack Only

Invoice#

Inviice Data

Dhre Date

1538

11/5/2012

11/5/2002

[escription

Ambunt

Costs associated with demolition
Ashestos Removal

“4a6000]

3,292,060

A AG0.00
3.292.00

28 flwood Ave

Total Due

$7,752.00




